

NO. S219591

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

GUSTAVO NARANJO,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Review of a Decision from the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B256232

Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC372146
The Honorable Barbara M. Scheper

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Robert D. Eassa (SBN 107970)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Eden E. Anderson (SBN 233464)
Spear Tower, One Market Plaza
Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415 957 3000
Facsimile: +1 415 957 3001
E-mail: rdeassa@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
eeanderson@duanemorris.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Sarah A. Gilbert (SBN 312865)
750 B Street, Suite 2900
San Diego, CA 92101-4681
Telephone: +1 619 744 2200
Facsimile: +1 619 744 2201
E-mail: sagilbert@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. NARANJO’S ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Naranjo’s Meal Break Claim, Spectrum’s Affirmative Defenses, and Phases I and II of the Trial.	7
B. Naranjo’s Sections 203 and 226 Claims and Phase III of the Trial.....	10
C. In 2022, This Court Held that Premium Pay Must Be Included on Wage Statements.	13
D. The Court of Appeal Followed this Court’s Remand Instructions Precisely.	13
IV. THE PETITION FAILS TO ESTABLISH GROUNDS FOR REVIEW.....	16
A. Case Outcomes That Differ Based on Different Facts Does Not Mean There is a Split in Authority Requiring This Court’s Intervention.	16
B. The Court of Appeal Did Exactly What It Was Asked to Do on Remand.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157	6, 11, 15-16, 22-23
<i>Barnhill v. Robert Saunders & Co.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 1	6, 12, 15-16, 22-23
<i>Furry v. East Bay Publishing, LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 1072	5-6, 15-16, 18-23
<i>In re Twombly</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801	6, 15, 22
<i>Kao v. Holiday</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 947	5-6, 15-16, 18-23
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	20
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	11, 20
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 654	9
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Svcs.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 937	5-7, 13, 16, 18-23
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Svcs. Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444	10
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Svcs., Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93	7-10, 12-13, 20

STATUTES

Lab. Code § 201	9
Lab. Code § 203	6, 10-14, 21-22

Lab. Code § 216.....	6, 15
Lab. Code § 218.5.....	20
Lab. Code § 226.....	5-6, 9, 12-23
Lab. Code § 226(a).....	7, 19
Lab. Code § 226(e)(1)	7
Lab. Code § 226.7.....	8, 19-20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13520.....	11, 22
Cal. Rule of Court 8.500(b).....	23
